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Introduction 

These examples are provided to demonstrate the calculations set out in the Pension Sharing on 
Divorce for McCloud members: Initial Cash Equivalent Value calculation on or after 1 October 
2023 – “Prospective – full guidance” (the McCloud guidance note) dated 21 March 2025. These 
examples should be read in conjunction with that guidance note.  

These examples on applying McCloud remedy to prospective divorce depend on carrying out 
divorce calculations in respect of benefits in the legacy schemes and the reformed scheme. 
Guidance and examples on these calculations are set out in divorce guidance notes for those 
schemes, as referenced in the McCloud guidance note. 

These examples cover Tranche 2 benefits only (as defined in the McCloud guidance note). 
Tranche 1 and Tranche 3 calculations should be carried out in addition as required. 

All of the examples in this document refer to: 

• Legacy schemes guidance: The New Firefighters’ Pension Scheme (England) 2006 The 
New Firefighters’ Pension Scheme (Wales) 2007 The New Firefighters’ Pension Scheme 
(Northern Ireland) 2007 Pensioner cash equivalents on divorce, pension credits and 
pension debits Factors and guidance, dated 6 March 2020  

• Reformed scheme guidance: The Firefighters’ Pension Scheme 2015  (England) Pension 
Sharing on Divorce Factors and guidance dated 30 January 2020 

• The cash equivalent and pension credit factors issued 24 May 2023 in the consolidated 
factors workbook 

For the purposes of these examples, we have used factors in force at the date of drafting these 
examples. In practice, the factors in force at the valuation day should be used. 

Compliance and limitations 

These examples have been prepared for use by the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local 
Government (MHCLG), scheme manager and scheme administrators of the The Firefighters’ 
Pension Scheme (England) for the purpose of applying the McCloud remedy to prospective 
divorce cases. They were commissioned by the Home Office and were prepared by GAD in our 
role advising the scheme manager on the The Firefighters’ Pension Scheme (England). 

These examples may be published on the MHCLG and scheme administrators’ websites.  

Other than the MHCLG, scheme manager and scheme administrators, no person or third party is 
entitled to place any reliance on the contents of these examples, except to any extent explicitly 
stated herein. GAD has no liability to any person or third party for any action taken or for any 
failure to act, either in whole or in part, on the basis of these examples, whether or not GAD has 
agreed to the disclosure of its advice to the third party.  

These examples have been prepared in accordance with the applicable Technical Actuarial 
Standard: TAS 100 issued by the Financial Reporting Council (FRC). The FRC sets technical 
standards for actuarial work in the UK.
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Example 1 – Deferred choice pensioner, remedy choice not made by 
initial CEV date nor by transfer day 

The following scenario is considered in this example: 

Remedy choice:    Not known at initial CEV date nor transfer day 

Member status:  Pensioner (at initial CEV date and transfer day); remedy 
period benefits in payment are legacy 

Age at retirement: Would have been entitled to immediate retirement benefits 
from the alternative scheme 

Contribution adjustment:  Required 

PSO received:    Legacy annex and reformed annex 

Member data required 

Sex Female 

Member’s age at retirement (from active 
service) 

60 

Initial CEV calculation date 1 October 2027 

Member’s age at initial CEV calculation date 60 

Transfer Day 1 February 2028 

Member’s age at Transfer Day 60 

Data required for remedy calculations 

Information on the benefits earned by the member in the remedy period as if they were earned 
only in the legacy scheme and only in the reformed scheme is required: 

Remedy period benefits If accrued in legacy 
scheme 

If accrued in reformed 
scheme 

Scheme 2006 Scheme (Standard) 2015 Scheme 

Pension £4,100.00 £3,900.00 

Survivor pension £2,050.00 £1,950.00 

NI modification £0.00 £0.00 

GMP pre88 £0.00 £0.00 

GMP post88 £0.00 £0.00 
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Pension amounts are as at the calculation date. 

The legacy benefits shown above: 

• are post commutation, and 

• include in payment increases (if any) between date of retirement and calculation date. 

As the member would have been entitled to immediate retirement benefits from the reformed 
scheme at their actual retirement age, the value of reformed scheme benefits is based on those 
that would be payable as an immediate pension at actual retirement age.  

The reformed benefits shown above: 

• assume nil commutation, and 

• include in payment increases (if any) between date of retirement and calculation date. 

In practice, details of the member’s benefits as at the initial CEV calculation date (for the purposes 
of calculating the initial CEV) and as at the transfer day (for implementing the PSO after it has 
been received) are required. For simplicity, this example is based on the same benefits at both 
calculation dates, but in practice, this may not be the case. 

Calculation of initial CEVs for PSO determination 

Since this deferred choice pensioner has not made their remedy choice by the initial CEV 
calculation date (but have had their legacy benefits put into payment pending a final McCloud 
choice), Section 2C of the McCloud guidance note applies. These calculations should be based on 
the member’s benefits as at the initial CEV calculation date. 

Step 1 – Calculation of Initial scheme Cash Equivalent Value (Initial_CEV) 

Service 
period 

Scheme Calculation method Value (CEVL) 

Tranche 2 
(Legacy 
scheme) 

2006 Scheme 
(Standard) 

Applying the legacy scheme cash 
equivalent guidance to the (post 
commutation) benefits shown above ‘If 
accrued in legacy scheme’ 

Factors from Table F2 (Table 306 in 
consolidated factor spreadsheet) 

£91,901.50 
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Step 2 – Alternative Cash Equivalent Value (Alt_CEV) 

Service 
period 

Scheme Calculation method Value (CEVR) 

Tranche 2 
(Reformed 
scheme) 

2015 Scheme Applying the reformed scheme cash 
equivalent guidance to the benefits 
shown above ‘If accrued in reformed 
scheme’. The calculation assumes the 
member commute the minimum 
permitted in the reformed scheme (i.e. 
nil commutation). 

Factors from Table A2 (Table 310 in 
consolidated factor spreadsheet) 

£87,418.50 

Step 3 – Calculation of Alternative Underpayment Adjustment (Alt_UpayAdj) 

Assume that:    

ALTpayment = £2,000.00 (Pension and lump sum benefits that would have been received from 
date of retirement up to 1 October 2027, the initial CEV date, based on early retirement benefits 
from the reformed scheme, with interest applied to that date. Please note that the lump sum is 
assumed to be nil as the calculation assumes the member commutes the minimum permitted in 
the reformed scheme.) 

ACTpayment = £2,100.00 (Pension and lump sum benefits actually received up to 1 October 
2027, with interest applied to that date) 

Therefore, 

    Alt_UpayAdj  = ALTpayment – ACTpayment 

      = £2,000.00 – £2,100.00 

      = - £100.00 

Step 4 – Calculation of Alternative Contribution Adjustment (Alt_ContAdj) 

Assume that:  

ALTcont = £34,570.00 (Contributions that would have been paid in the remedy period up to the 
member’s retirement date, with interest applied to the initial CEV date.) 

ACTcont = £29,210.00 (Contributions actually paid in the remedy period up to the member’s 
retirement date, with interest applied to the initial CEV date.) 

Therefore, 

   Alt_contAdj = ACTcont – ALTcont 

     = £29,210.00 – £34,570.00 

     = - £5,360.00 
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Step 5 – Calculation of Remediable Cash Equivalent Value (RCEV)  

   RCEV  = Maximum ( Init_CEV , Alt_CEV + Alt_UpayAdj + Alt_ContAdj ) 

       = Maximum ( £91,901.50 , £87,418.50 - £100.00 - £5,360.00) 

     = £91,901.50 

The RCEV should be added to the Tranche 1 CEV to be quoted as the total cash equivalent value 
of the member’s benefits from the relevant legacy scheme. The Tranche 3 CEV is to be quoted as 
the cash equivalent value of the member’s benefits from the reformed scheme. 

Calculations of the value of shareable rights 

Assume the court issues a PSO as follows:  

Legacy PSO 30.00% 

Reformed PSO 35.00% 

 
As the PSO contains an annex which relates to the legacy scheme, further calculations are 
required to determine the resulting pension credit and pension debit amounts. 

Step 1 – Calculation of Recalculated Remediable Cash Equivalent Value (RRCEV) 

In this example, the member’s remedy choice has not yet been made by transfer day.  

The administrator should re-calculate the member’s pension benefits and CEV for each tranche of 
benefits at the valuation day, with transfer day as the calculation date. As this deferred choice 
pensioner has not made their final remedy choice by the PSO transfer day, Section 2C of the 
McCloud guidance note should be used for the calculation of RRCEV. For the purpose of this 
example, we have assumed the same CEV figures as calculated above; in practice, the re-
calculations will not necessarily result in the same figures as quoted to the court for PSO 
determination.  

   RRCEV = £91,901.50   

Step 2 – Calculation of Remediable Ex-partner Cash Equivalent Value (RPCEV)  

   RPCEV = RRCEV x legacy scheme PSO% 

      = £91,901.50 x 30.00% 

  = £27,570.45 

This should be combined with the shareable rights for Tranche 1 as the total shareable rights for 
the legacy scheme, and the shareable rights for Tranche 3 are the total shareable rights for the 
reformed scheme.  
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Calculation of the pension credit 

Step 1 – Calculation of the remediable pension credit 

This should be calculated using the RPCEV set out above. 

Service 
period 

Payable from Calculation method Ex-partner pension credit 
amounts 

Tranche 2 2006 Scheme 
(Standard) 

Applying the legacy scheme 
pension credit guidance 

The Normal Pension Age for the 
ex-spouse is 65 

Factors from Table J (Table 314 
in consolidated factor 
spreadsheet), assuming the ex-
spouse is Male and is age 58 at 
the transfer day 

Pension of £1,658.87 p.a.  

No lump sum applies as no 
lump sum is payable from 
the 2006 scheme. 

 
This should be combined with the pension credit for Tranche 1 as the total pension credit in the 
legacy scheme, and the pension credit for Tranche 3 is the total pension credit in the reformed 
scheme.  

Calculation of the remediable pension debit and other relevant debits 

As this deferred choice pensioner has not made their final remedy choice by the PSO transfer day, 
Section 5C of the McCloud guidance note applies.  

Calculations before the member’s choice is known 

Pension debit when remedy choice is not known  

As the remedy choice is not known by transfer day, the administrator should implement a pension 
debit based on the member’s current benefits in payment (i.e. based on legacy benefits).  

Service period Pension debit amounts 

Tranche 2 (Legacy 
scheme) 

Based on benefits as at transfer day, assumed to be those set out above ‘If 
accrued in legacy scheme’ 
 

• Member’s pension debit  
= 30.00% x £4,100.00 
= £1,230.00 p.a.  
 

• Survivor’s pension debit  
= 30.00% x £2,050.00  
= £615.00 p.a.  

Pension debits in respect of Tranche 1 and Tranche 3 benefits should be calculated as normal. 
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Calculations for the alternative McCloud choice 

Alternative pension debits 

The following information is required to calculate the alternative debits: 

Member pension (Tranche 2) at transfer day 
(reformed) 

£3,900.00 p.a. 

Survivor’s pension (Tranche 2) at transfer 
day (reformed) 

£1,950.00 p.a. 

Assumed settlement date 1 October 2028 

Assumed commutation Nil (the minimum permitted in the reformed 
scheme) 

Based on the information above, the reformed scheme debits are:  

Service period Pension debit amounts 

Tranche 2 (Reformed 
scheme) 

• Member’s pension debit  
= 30.00% x £3,900.00 
= £1,170.00 p.a.  
 

• Survivor’s pension debit  
= 30.00% x £2,050.00  
= £585.00 p.a.  

 

Alternative underpayment adjustment debit 

With the assumption of nil commutation and the settlement date of 1 October 2028:  

ALTpayment = £3,300.00 (Pension and lump sum benefits that would have been received from 
date of retirement up to transfer day based on early retirement benefits from the reformed scheme, 
with interest applied to the settlement date. Please note that lump sum is assumed to be nil as the 
calculation assumes nil commutation.) 

ACTpayment = £3,400.00 (Pension and lump sum benefits actually received up to transfer day, 
with interest applied to the settlement date.) 

Therefore, 

    UpayAdjAlt  = ALTpayment – ACTpayment 

      = £3,300.00 – £3,400.00 

      = - £100.00 (i.e. an overpayment) 
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And, 

   Deb_AltUPayAdj  = UpayAdjAlt x legacy scheme PSO% 

      = - £100.00 x 30.00% 

      = - £30.00 

Illustrative amount to recover = £100.00 - £30.00  

     = £70.00 

The illustrative amount to recover is in relation to service before transfer day, based on the 
assumed settlement date of 1 October 2028. The scheme administrator should handle 
overpayments arising between transfer day and settlement date separately (this is done outside of 
the divorce process and is not covered in this example). 

Alternative contribution adjustment debit 

Assuming a settlement date of 1 October 2028:  

ALTcont = £34,910.00 (Contributions that would have been paid in the remedy period up to date of 
retirement from the reformed scheme, with interest applied to the settlement date.) 

ACTcont = £29,500.00 (Contributions actually paid in the remedy period up to date of retirement, 
with interest applied to the settlement date.) 

Therefore, 

    ContAdjAlt  = ACTcont – ALTcont 

      = £29,500.00 – £34,910.00 

      = - £5,410.00  

And, 

   Deb_AltContAdj = ContAdjAlt x legacy scheme PSO% 

      = - £5,410.00 x 30.00% 

      = - £1,623.00 

Illustrative amount to recover = £5,410.00 - £1,623.00  

     = £3,787.00 
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Example 2 – Tapered immediate choice pensioner, remedy choice 
not made by initial CEV date nor by transfer day 

The following scenario is considered in this example: 

Remedy choice:    Not known at initial CEV date nor transfer day 

Member status:  Pensioner (at initial CEV date and transfer day); tapered 
remedy period benefits in payment 

Age at retirement: Would have been entitled to immediate retirement benefits 
from the alternative scheme 

Contribution adjustment:  Required 

PSO received:    Legacy annex and reformed annex 

Member data required 

Sex Male 

Member’s age at retirement 58 

Initial CEV calculation date 1 January 2024 

Member’s age at initial CEV calculation date 60 

Data required for remedy calculations 

Information on the benefits earned by the member in the remedy period as if they were earned 
only in the legacy scheme and only in the reformed scheme is required: 

Remedy period benefits If accrued in legacy scheme If accrued in reformed 
scheme 

Scheme 1992 Scheme 2015 Scheme 

Pension £4,000.00 £3,640.00 

Survivor pension £2,000.00 £2,000.00 

NI modification £0.00 £0.00 

Pre 88 GMP £0.00 £0.00 

Post 88 GMP £0.00 £0.00 

Pension amounts are as at the calculation date.  
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In addition, information on the actual benefit amounts in payment (in respect of benefits accrued in 
the remedy period) is required, split by those accrued in the legacy scheme and those in the 
reformed scheme: 

Remedy period 
benefits 

Actual accrued in 
legacy scheme 

Actual accrued in 
reformed scheme 

Total actual remedy 
period benefits in 

payment 

Scheme 1992 Scheme 2015 Scheme 1992 Scheme and 
2015 Scheme 

Pension £3,300.00 £637.00 £3,937.00 

Survivor pension £1,650.00 £350.00 £2,000.00 

NI modification £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 

Pre 88 GMP £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 

Post 88 GMP £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 

 

As the member was a pensioner throughout all stages of the pension sharing process, it is 
assumed that any retirement lump sum benefits have already been paid to the member and do not 
need to be allowed for in the pension sharing calculations, apart from where an 
under/overpayment adjustment applies.  

In practice, details of the member’s benefits as at the initial CEV calculation date (for the purposes 
of calculating the initial CEV) and as at the transfer day (for implementing the PSO after it has 
been received) are required. For simplicity, this example is based on the same benefits at both 
calculation dates, but in practice, this may not be the case. 

Calculation of initial CEVs for PSO determination 

Since the member has not made their remedy choice by the initial CEV calculation date, and the 
member is a tapered member, Section 2D of the McCloud guidance note applies. These 
calculations should be based on the member’s benefits as at the initial CEV calculation date. 

Step 1 – Calculation of Cash Equivalent Value Legacy (CEVL)  

Service 
period 

Scheme Calculation method Value (CEVL) 

Tranche 2 
(Legacy 
scheme) 

1992 Scheme Applying the legacy scheme cash 
equivalent guidance to the benefits 
shown above ‘If accrued in legacy 
scheme’ 

Factors from Table F1 (Table 301 in 
consolidated factor spreadsheet) 

£88,960.00 
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Step 2 – Calculation of Cash Equivalent Value Reformed (CEVR)  

Service 
period 

Scheme Calculation method Value (CEVR) 

Tranche 2 
(Reformed 
scheme) 

2015 Scheme Applying the reformed scheme cash 
equivalent guidance to the benefits 
shown above ‘If accrued in reformed 
scheme’ 

Factors from Table A1  (Table 309 in 
consolidated factor spreadsheet) 

£82,326.80 

Step 3 – Calculation of Alternative Underpayment Adjustment Legacy (Alt_UpayAdjL) 

Assume that:    

ALTpayment (legacy) = £11,150.00 (pension benefits that would have been received up to 1 
January 2024, the initial CEV date, based on the legacy scheme, with interest applied to 1 January 
2024. Please note that the calculation assumes the member commutes the minimum permitted in 
the legacy scheme.)1 

ACTpayment = £10,980.00 (pension and lump sum benefits actually received up to 1 January 
2024, with interest applied to 1 January 2024) 

Therefore, 

    Alt_UpayAdjL= ALTpayment (legacy) – ACTpayment 

      = £11,150.00 – £10,980.00 

      = £170.00 

Step 4 – Calculation of Alternative Underpayment Adjustment Reformed (Alt_UpayAdjR) 

Assume that:    

ALTpayment (reformed) = £10,150.00 (pension benefits that would have been received up to 1 
January 2024, the initial CEV date, based on the reformed scheme, with interest applied to 1 
January 2024. Please note that the calculation assumes the member commutes the minimum 
permitted in the reformed scheme.) 

ACTpayment = £10,980.00 (as above) 

Therefore, 

    Alt_UpayAdjR = ALTpayment (reformed) – ACTpayment 

      = £10,150.00 – £10,980.00 

      = - £830.00 

 
1 The appropriate interest rate depends on whether lump sum and pension have been overpaid or underpaid (in this 
case, an underpayment of pension). 
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Step 5 – Calculation of Alternative Contribution Adjustment Legacy (Alt_ContAdjL) 

ALTcontL is the contributions that would have been paid in the remedy period up to the member’s 
retirement date, with interest applied to the initial CEV date.  

ACTcont is the contributions actually paid in the remedy period up to the member’s retirement 
date, with interest applied to the initial CEV date. 

   Alt_contAdjL = ACTcont – ALTcontL 

     = - £760.00 

Step 6 – Calculation of Alternative Contribution Adjustment Reformed (Alt_ContAdjR) 

ALTcontR is the contributions that would have been paid in the remedy period up to the member’s 
retirement date, with interest applied to the initial CEV date.  

ACTcont is the contributions actually paid in the remedy period up to the member’s retirement 
date, with interest applied to the initial CEV date. 

   Alt_contAdjR =ACTcont – ALTcontR 

     = £5,600.00 

Step 7 – Calculation of Remediable Cash Equivalent Value (RCEV)  

RCEV  = Maximum ( Alt_CEVL + Alt_UpayAdjL + Alt_ContadjL , 
Alt_CEVR + Alt_UpayAdjR + Alt_ContadjR ) 

= Maximum (£88,960.00 + £170.00 - £760.00 , £82,326.80 - 
£830.00 + £5,600.00) 

     = £88,370.00 

The RCEV should be added with the Tranche 1 CEV to be quoted as the total cash equivalent 
value of the member’s benefits from the relevant legacy scheme. The Tranche 3 CEV is to be 
quoted as the cash equivalent value of the member’s benefits from the reformed scheme. 

Calculations of the value of shareable rights 

Assume the court issues a PSO as follows:  
 

1992 Scheme 65.00% share 

2015 Scheme Nil 

 
As the PSO contains an annex which relates to the legacy scheme, further calculations are 
required to determine the resulting pension credit and pension debit amounts. 

Step 1 – Calculation of Recalculated Remediable Cash Equivalent Value (RRCEV) 

The administrator should re-calculate the member’s pension benefits and CEV for each tranche of 
benefits at the PSO valuation day, with transfer day as the calculation date. For the purpose of this 
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example, we have assumed the same CEV figures as calculated above; in practice, the re-
calculations will not result in the same figures as quoted to the court for PSO determination.  

   RRCEV  = £88,370.00 

Step 2 – Calculation of Remediable Ex-partner Cash Equivalent Value (RPCEV)  

   RPCEV  = RCEV x legacy scheme PSO% 

     = £88,370.00 x 65.00% 

     = £57,440.50   

This should be combined with the shareable rights for Tranche 1 as the total shareable rights for 
the legacy scheme. The shareable rights for Tranche 3 are the total shareable rights for the 
reformed scheme.  

Calculation of the pension credit 

Step 1 – Calculation of the remediable pension credit 

This should be calculated using the RPCEV set out above. 

Service 
period 

Payable from Calculation method Ex-partner pension credit 
amounts 

Tranche 2 
(legacy 
scheme) 

 

1992 Scheme Applying the legacy scheme 
pension credit guidance 

The Normal Pension Age for the 
ex-spouse is 60 

Factors from Table J (Table 313 
in consolidated factor 
spreadsheet), assuming the ex-
spouse is Female and is age 62 
at the transfer day 

Pension of £2,836.57 p.a.  

No lump sum applies as no 
lump sum is payable from 
the 1992 scheme. 

 

 
This should be combined with the pension credit for Tranche 1 as the total pension credit in the 
legacy scheme. As there is no reformed scheme annex, there is no pension credit to apply in the 
reformed scheme. 

Calculation of the pension debit 

As the member is a tapered pensioner and has not made an irrevocable McCloud remedy choice 
by the PSO transfer day, Section 5D of the McCloud guidance note applies.  

Details of the pension debits are required as they apply based on the benefits the member is 
currently receiving. The following pension debit calculation should be carried out for Tranche 2, to 
apply before the member makes their McCloud choice: 
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Service period Pension debit amounts 

Tranche 2 (Legacy 
scheme) 

 

Based on benefits shown above ‘Actual accrued in legacy scheme’ 

• Member’s pension debit  
= 65.00% x £3,300.00  
= £2,145.00 p.a. 

• Survivor pension debit  
= 65.00% x £1,650.00  
= £1,072.50 p.a. 

Tranche 2 (Reformed 
scheme) 

 

Based on benefits shown above ‘Actual accrued in reformed scheme’ 

• Member’s pension debit  
= 65.00% x £637.00 
= £414.05 p.a. 

• Survivor pension debit  
= 65.00% x £350.00 
= £227.50 p.a. 

 

 
Pension debits in respect of Tranche 1 and Tranche 3 benefits should be calculated as normal. 

Since the tapered member is currently receiving payments based on service in both the legacy 
and reformed schemes, their benefits (including the debit that applies) will need to be updated 
when an irrevocable McCloud choice is implemented, to reflect whether legacy or reformed 
benefits are chosen for the remedy period. The updated debits will therefore reflect either legacy 
or reformed benefits for the entire remedy period. 

An illustration of the adjustments that should apply when the remedy choice is known is set out in 
Example 1. Please note that in this case there will be an underpayment debit and contribution 
adjustment for both the legacy and reformed schemes. 
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Example 3 – Deferred choice deferred member at initial CEV date, 
retired and remedy choice known by transfer day 

The following scenario is considered in this example: 

Remedy choice:    Not known at initial CEV date but known at transfer day 

Member status:    Deferred at initial CEV date; Pensioner at transfer day 

Contribution adjustment:  Required 

PSO received:    Legacy annex and reformed annex 

Member data required 

Sex Female 

Member’s age at retirement 60 

Initial CEV calculation date 1 December 2025 

Member’s age at initial CEV calculation date 59 

Transfer Day 1 June 2026 

Member’s age at Transfer Day 60 

Data required for remedy calculations 

Information on the benefits earned by the member in the remedy period as if they were earned 
only in the legacy scheme and only in the reformed scheme is required (as at the Initial CEV date 
and as at the Transfer Day): 

Remedy period benefits as at the 
Initial CEV date 

If accrued in legacy 
scheme 

If accrued in reformed 
scheme 

Scheme 2006 Scheme (special) 2015 Scheme 

Normal pension age 60 67 

Pension £6,200.00 £4,700.00 

Lump sum £0.00 n/a 

Survivor pension £3,100.00 £2,350.00 

NI modification £0.00 £0.00 

GMP pre88 £0.00 £0.00 
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GMP post88 £0.00 £0.00 

 

 

The legacy benefits shown above: 

• assume nil commutation, and 

• include in payment increases (if any) between date of retirement and calculation date. 

As the member would have been entitled to reduced immediate retirement benefits from the 
reformed scheme at their actual retirement age, the value of reformed scheme benefits is based 
on those that would be payable as an immediate pension at actual retirement age with the 
appropriate early retirement reduction applied.  

The member has chosen reformed scheme benefits, and so the reformed benefits shown above: 

• reflect early retirement reductions that applied at retirement 

• are post commutation of any commuted lump sum (where applicable), and 

• include in payment increases (if any) between date of retirement and calculation date. 

Calculation of initial CEVs for PSO determination 

Since the member is deferred at the initial CEV date, Section 2A of the McCloud guidance note 
applies.  
  

Remedy period benefits as at 
the Transfer Day 

If accrued in legacy 
scheme 

If accrued in reformed 
scheme 

Scheme 2006 Scheme (special) 2015 Scheme 

Pension £6,071.04 £3,355.80 

Survivor pension £3,035.52 £2,397.00 

NI modification £0.00 £0.00 

GMP pre88 £0.00 £0.00 

GMP post88 £0.00 £0.00 
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Step 1 – Calculation of Cash Equivalent Value Legacy (CEVL)  

Service 
period 

Scheme Calculation method Value (CEVL) 

Tranche 2 
(Legacy 
scheme) 

2006 Scheme 
(special) 

Applying the legacy scheme cash 
equivalent guidance to the benefits 
shown above ‘If accrued in legacy 
scheme’ 

Factors from Table B2 (Table 207 in 
consolidated factor spreadsheet) 

£139,748.00 

Step 2 – Calculation of Cash Equivalent Value Reformed (CEVR)  

Service 
period 

Scheme Calculation method Value (CEVR) 

Tranche 2 
(Reformed 
scheme) 

2015 Scheme Applying the reformed scheme cash 
equivalent guidance to the benefits 
shown above ‘If accrued in reformed 
scheme’ 

Factors from Table 8 (Table 213 in 
consolidated factor spreadsheet) 

£76,328.00 

Step 3 – Calculation of Contribution Adjustment Reformed (contadjR)  

Assume that:  

Lcont = £44,420.00 (Contributions that would have been paid in the remedy period in the legacy 
scheme up to the member’s retirement date, with interest applied to the initial CEV date.) 

Rcont = £38,980.00 (Contributions that would have been paid in the remedy period in the 
reformed scheme up to the member’s retirement date, with interest applied to the initial CEV date.) 

Therefore, 

   ContAdjR = Lcont – Rcont 

     = £44,420.00 – £38,980.00 

     = £5,410.00 

Step 4 – Calculation of Remediable Cash Equivalent Value (RCEV)  

   RCEV  = Maximum ( CEVL , CEVR + contadjR ) 

       = Maximum ( £139,748.00 , £76,328.00 + £5,410.00 ) 

     = £139,748.00 
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The RCEV should be added with the Tranche 1 CEV to be quoted as the total cash equivalent 
value of the member’s benefits from the relevant legacy scheme. The Tranche 3 CEV is to be 
quoted as the cash equivalent value of the member’s benefits from the reformed scheme. 

Calculations of the value of shareable rights 

Assume the court issues a PSO as follows:  

Legacy PSO 50.00% 

Reformed PSO 20.00% 

 
As the PSO contains an annex which relates to the legacy scheme, further calculations are 
required to determine the resulting pension credit and pension debit amounts. 

Step 1 – Calculation of Recalculated Remediable Cash Equivalent Value (RRCEV) 

In this example, between the initial CEV calculations date and transfer day, the member has 
retired and has elected for the reformed scheme as their irrevocable McCloud choice. The 
Scheme’s policy is to protect the pension credit member such that the RRCEV at the transfer day 
should consider the ‘better of’ value. 

Therefore, RRCEV should be calculated as follows:  

Calculation for Calculation method Value 

(Recalculated) 
Initial_CEV 

Applying the reformed scheme cash 
equivalent guidance to the benefits 
payable from transfer day following 
the member’s remedy choice (using 
the benefits shown above ‘If accrued 
in reformed scheme’). Any lump sum 
paid prior to transfer day is not 
included. 

Factors from Table A2 (Table 310 in 
consolidated factor spreadsheet) 

£78,161.38 

(Recalculated) 
Alt_CEV 

Applying the legacy scheme cash 
equivalent guidance to the benefits 
shown above ‘If accrued in legacy 
scheme’.  

Factors from Table F2 (Table 306 in 
consolidated factor spreadsheet) 

£136,082.36  

(Recalculated) 
Alt_UpayAdj 

This reflects any differences in lump 
sum and pension benefits payable 
between actual retirement date and 
transfer day, with interest applied to 
transfer day.  

£226.36 (assumed) 
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(Recalculated) 
Alt_ContAdj 

Reflecting any contribution 
adjustments at transfer day 

- £5,440.00 

RRCEV = Maximum ( Init_CEV, Alt_CEV + 
Alt_UpayAdj + Alt_ContAdj ) 

= Maximum (£78,161.38, 
£136,082.36 + £226.36 - £5,440.00) 

£130,868.83 

 

Step 2 – Calculation of Remediable Ex-partner Cash Equivalent Value (RPCEV)  

   RPCEV = RRCEV x legacy scheme PSO% 

      = £130,868.83 x 50.00% 

  = £65,434.36 

This should be combined with the shareable rights for Tranche 1 as the total shareable rights for 
the legacy scheme, and the shareable rights for Tranche 3 are the total shareable rights for the 
reformed scheme.  

Calculation of the pension credit 

Step 1 – Calculation of the remediable pension credit 

This should be calculated using the RPCEV set out above. 

Service 
period 

Payable from Calculation method Ex-partner pension credit 
amounts 

Tranche 2 2006 Scheme 
(special) 

Applying the legacy scheme 
pension credit guidance 

The Normal Pension Age for the 
ex-spouse is 60 

Factors from Table J (Table 314 
in consolidated factor 
spreadsheet), assuming the ex-
spouse is Male and is 63 at the 
transfer day 

Pension of £3,581.52 p.a.  

No lump sum applies as no 
lump sum is payable from 
the 2006 scheme. 

 

 
This should be combined with the pension credit for Tranche 1 as the total pension credit in the 
legacy scheme. The pension credit for Tranche 3 is the total pension credit in the reformed 
scheme.  

Calculation of the pension debit 

As this member has made an irrevocable McCloud remedy choice (for reformed scheme) by the 
PSO transfer day, Section 5B of the McCloud guidance note applies. 
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One pension debit calculation should be carried out for Tranche 2: 

Service period Pension debit amounts 

Tranche 2 (Reformed 
scheme) 

Based on benefits as at transfer day shown above ‘If accrued in reformed 
scheme’ 

• Member’s pension debit  
= 50.00% x £3,355.80 
= £1,677.90 p.a.  

• Survivor’s pension debit  
= 50.00% x £2,397.00 
= £1,198.50 p.a.  

 

The debit calculation in respect of the remediable service should be recorded on the 
administration system and pension increases should apply as usual. Pension debits in respect of 
Tranche 1 and Tranche 3 benefits should be calculated as normal. 
 
It is expected that any underpayment adjustments and /or contribution adjustments arising from 
the member making their irrevocable McCloud choice are settled by transfer day. If any 
underpayment/contribution adjustment arising has not been settled, the scheme should resolve 
this as per scheme policy, outside of the debit calculations discussed here. This means no 
allowances are needed for these adjustments. 


